## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition for expedited review of growth code denials by Number Pooling Administrator for Port St. Lucie exchange (Main), by BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. DOCKET NO. 060287-TL ORDER NO. PSC-06-0303A-PAA-TL ISSUED: April 26, 2006

## AMENDATORY ORDER

## BY THE COMMISSION:

On April 18, 2006, we issued Order No. PSC-06-0303-PAA-TL directing NeuStar to provide BellSouth Communications, Inc. (BellSouth) with a growth code for the Main (PTSLFLMADS0) switch in the Port St. Lucie exchange. However, due to a scrivener's error, the order notated the Commissioners' participation. Additionally, the BellSouth request was for additional numbering resources consisting of two (2) one (1) thousand number blocks for growth. All references directing NeuStar to provide BellSouth with a growth code should be amended to reflect the request for additional numbering resources, consisting of two (2) one (1) thousand number blocks for growth. The ordering paragraphs should be amended to reflect these changes.

Therefore, Order No. PSC-06-0303-PAA-TL is amended to reflect that this order was issued as Administrative Proposed Agency Action. Additionally, Order No. PSC-06-0303-PAA-TL is amended to reflect the NeuStar provision of additional numbering resources, consisting of two (2) one (1) thousand number blocks for growth, to BellSouth.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-06-0303-PAA-TL is hereby amended to reflect that this order was issued as Administrative Proposed Agency Action. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-06-0303-PAA-TL is hereby amended to direct NeuStar to provide additional numbering resources, consisting of two (2) one (1) thousand number blocks for growth, to BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-06-0303-PAA-TL is reaffirmed in all other respects.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 03684 APR 26 g FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK ORDER NO. PSC-06-0303A-PAA-TL DOCKET NO. 060287-TL PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this <u>26th</u> day of <u>April</u>, <u>2006</u>.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director

Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services

(SEAL)

TLT